
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

The date and time for the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course. 

The date and time for the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course.  

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Salim Chowdhury 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Ameet Jogia 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 11 April 2023 
 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 14 April 2023.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum   
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Quarterly (Calendar Year) Appeals Report  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 4 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

12.12. Section 1 - Major Applications   
  
(a) 1/01, Kilby's Industrial 

Estate and Numbers 1- 5 
Bacon Lane, P/0037/23 
  

 

EDGWARE  GRANT - 
SUBJECT TO 
LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  

(Pages 
41 - 76)  

13.13. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2/01, Unit 10, Waverley 

Industrial Estate, Hailsham 
Drive P/0216/23  

 

MARLBOROUGH  GRANT  (Pages 
77 - 
102)  

 
(b) 2/02, Unit 11, Waverley 

Industrial Estate, Hailsham 
Drive P/0240/23  

 

MARLBOROUGH  GRANT  (Pages 
103 - 
128)  

 
(c) 2/03, Rooks Heath College, 

Eastcote Lane, P/1907/22 
  

 

ROXBOURNE  GRANT  (Pages 
129 - 
170)  

 
(d) 2/04, Vaughan Library, High 

Street, P/0613/23   
 

HARROW ON THE 
HILL  

GRANT  (Pages 
171 - 
192) 
  

14. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Commit
[...]
t meeting, for an organised Member site visit to take place.  
 
Defer for further information/to seek amendments: 
If the Committee considers that it does not have sufficent information to make a decision, or if it 
wishes to seek amendments to a proposal, the application may be deferred to a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
  

6

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s178787/029%20Part%204B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee - 15 March 2023 Page 74 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

15 March 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Christopher Baxter 
Salim Chowdhury 
 

Kandy Dolor 
Nitin Parekh 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 
 
 

158. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Peymana Assad 
 
Councillor Zak Wagman 

Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

 
 

159. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

160. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.   
 

161. Minutes   

The Chair, Councillor Marilyn Ashton, advised that reasons for refusal should 
be written in the present tense.  

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 12



 

Planning Committee - 15 March 2023 Page 75 

 
Therefore, the reason for refusal for agenda item 2/01, 24 Dryden Road HA3 
7JZ, P/3350/22, should read: “The development by reason of its scale and 
coverage of the garden area represents an over-intensive use of the site, 
which is out of character and detrimental to the overall amenities of the 
neighbouring properties contrary to CS1 of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), 
DM1 and DM7 of the Harrow Development Management Plans (2013) and D3 
of the London Plan (2021).” 
 
RESOLVED:  That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 February 2023, be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

162. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

163. Petitions   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none.  
 

164. Deputations   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 

165. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

166. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum and Supplemental Addendum. 
 

167. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items   

168. 2/01, 2 Snaresbrook Drive HA7 4QW, P/4319/22    

PROPOSAL: Single storey front extension; single and two storey side 
extension; single and two storey rear extension; alterations to roof; rear 
dormer; rooflights in front, side and rear roof slopes; outbuilding at side for 
boiler; external alterations. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was formally withdrawn on 
10 March 2023. 

 
 

10



 

Planning Committee - 15 March 2023 Page 76 

169. 3/01, 227 Whitchurch Lane HA8 6QT, P/1838/22    

PROPOSAL: change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to charity use 
with private events by invitation and ancillary accommodation (Sui Generis). 
 
The Committee voted and resolved to agree the officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reason(s) for refusal as set out in the report; and 
2) refuse planning permission. 

 
DECISION:  REFUSE 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was by a majority of votes.  
 
Councillors Ali, Ashton, Baxter, Chowdhury and Stevenson voted to refuse the 
application. 
 
Councillors Parekh and Dolor abstained. 
 

 
 
 

The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following 
link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.05 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 

11

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly (Calendar Year) Appeals Report 

The Planning Service had received the following Appeal Decisions between December 30th 
2022 and March 31st 2023. 
 
 

Summary of Appeal Decisions:  
 

Item  Site Address 
 

Planning 
Reference 

Description of Development Decision 
Type 

Status and 
Costs 

1 1, 3 and 5 Bacon 
Lane and Kilbys 
Industrial Estate, 
Bacon Lane, HA8 
5AS 

Appeal Ref: 
3297090  
 
LPA Ref: 
P/3522/21 
 

Redevelopment to provide 23 houses;  
associated landscaping and parking; refuse 
storage without complying with a condition  
attached to planning permission p/3667/19 dated 
11 March 2021. 

Committee 
Refusal on 
19.01.2022  

 

Dismissed 
03.01.2023  

 

2 33 High View, 
Pinner, HA5 3PE 

Appeal Ref: 
3307006 
 
LPA Ref: 
P/1762/22 
 

Two-storey front extension, single storey side, 
single and two-storey rear extension, relocation 
of front door and external alterations, installation  
of 3 no. front rooflights and 1 no. on the side 
elevation. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
08.07.2022  

 

Dismissed 
10.01.2023  

 

3 14 Anglesmede 
Crescent, Pinner, 
HA5 5SP 

Appeal Ref: 
3306774 
 
LPA Ref: 
P/2324/22 
 

Single storey front extension incorporat
[...]
s suggested, further stating that he has no 
evidence that the existing system would not cope with the limited additional foul discharge as 
a result of this small scheme, and I have not therefore imposed that condition. 

40



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item: 1/01  
 

 
 = application site 
 
 

 
 

 

Kilby’s Industrial Estate and No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane  

P/0037/23 

41

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 41 to 76



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

KILBY’S INDUSTRIAL ESTATE AND NOS 1-5  
BACON LANE, EDGWARE 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

42



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19th April 2023 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:                            P/0037/23  
VALID DATE:  
LOCATION: KILBY’S INDUSTRIAL ESTATE AND NOS. 

1-5 BACON LANE 
WARD: EDGWARE 
POSTCODE: HA8 5AS 
APPLICANT: MR POLYCARPOU 
AGENT: Cg Architects 
CASE OFFICER: MUHAMMAD SALEEM 
EXPIRY DATE: 
 

28/04/2023 

  
PROPOSAL  
 
 
Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) attached to planning permission P/3667/19 (dated 
11/03/2021) to allow addition of a rear dormer to 10 of the houses approved.  
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Chief  Planning  

Officer  in  consultation  with  the  Director  of  Legal  and Governance  Services  for  
the  completion  of  a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 legal  agreement (dated 
22nd February 2021) and,  subject  to amendments  to  the  conditions,  including  
the  insertion  or  deletion  of  conditions  as deemed  fit  and  appropriate  to  the  
development  or  the  amendments  to  the  legal agreement  as  required.   
 

HEADS OF TERMS 
 

1) Provision of offsite affordable housing contribution of £110,000 with a 
viability review mechanism  

2) Harrow Employment and Training Initiatives: financial contribution towards 
local training and employment initiatives prior to commencement  

3) Child Play Space provision contribution  

4) Parking permit restriction  

5) Carbon offsetting contribution  

6) External materials strategy  

7) Planning Permission monitoring fee  
8) Legal fees  

43



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if, by 1st July 2023 or such extended period as may be agreed in writing by the Chief 
Planning Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed, then delegate the 
decision to the Chief Planning Officer to REFUSE planning permission for the following 
reason. 
 
1. The proposal, in the absence of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 (dated 22nd 

February 2021) to provide the appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring 
that directly relate to the development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact 
of the development on the wider area and provide for necessary social, 
environmental and physical infrastructural improvements arising directly from the 
development, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies 
D3, D4, H4, S4, SI2, T4 of the London Plan (2021), Policy CS1 of the Harrow Core 
Strategy (2012) and Policies DM12, DM28, DM42, DM50, of the Harrow 
Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).  

 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of a nominated member 
in the public interest. 
 
Statutory Return Type: E(7)  

Small-scale Major Dwellings  
Council Interest: None 
Net additional Floorspace: 3sqm 
GLA CIL (provisional): £180 
Harrow CIL (provisional): £330 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have 
[...]
n site is located within the policy sub area of Edgware and Burnt 

Oak. It is an identified allocated site (H15) for residential development within the 

Harrow Site Allocations SPD (2013). 

 
2.0        PROPOSED DETAILS 

 
2.1 The proposal is for a variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) attached to 

planning permission P/3667/19 (dated 11/03/2021) to allow addition of a rear 

dormer to 10 of the houses of the total 23 houses approved. 

 
2.2 The proposal would create a dormer window to serve a top floor study in each 

of the 10 houses, improving the outlook from the room, and daylight levels into 

the room, which gives a better environment for a study rather than a store. The 

dormer proposed for approved house type 1 does not amend the total area of 

the room, due to the reconfiguration of the roof and maintains a total area of 

7sqm. The room does increase within the approved house type 3 from 5.6m to 

7.39m and this would remain under the 7.5m2 which is the size of a single 

bedroom.  

 
2.3 The previous variation application sought approval for a single width dormers 

measuring 6.3m2 under planning ref:  P/3522/21 and the wider double dormer 

formed part of application ref: P/0451/22 were both refused. The proposed total 

additional 10 dormers have since all been built to the properties in Blocks A, B 

and C and now seek retrospective planning permission as part of this application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

46



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 
3.1 A summary of the relevant planning application history is set out below: 

Ref no.  Description  Status & date of 

decision 

P/5810/17 Redevelopment to provide 24 houses; 

associated landscaping and parking; refuse 

storage 

Granted: 

16/04/2018 

P/3667/19 Redevelopment to provide 23 houses; 

associated landscaping and parking; refuse 

storage.  

Granted: 

09/12/2019 

P/1077/21 Details pursuant to conditions 5 (materials), 

6 (electric vehicle charger point/s) and 20 

(biodiversity mitigation) attached to planning 

permission P/3667/19 dated 11/3/2021 for 

Redevelopment to provide 23 houses; 

Associated landscaping and parking; 

Refuse storage 

Granted 

11/5/2021 

P/2225/21 Details pursuant to conditions 3 (disposal of 

surface water) and 4 (surface water 

attenuation) attached to planning 

permission P/3667/19 dated 11/03/2021 

Granted  

21/1/2022 

P/3522/21 Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) 

attached to planning permission P/3667/19 

(dated 11/03/2021) to allow addition of a 

rear dormer to 10 of the houses approved 

 

Refused 

27/01/2022 

Appeal 

Dismissed 

07/11/2022 

Reason for refusal: 

The additional dormer windows, by reason of their siting, will give rise 

to undue overlooking and loss of privacy to the dwellings nearby, over 

and above the approved proposal, and given that these rooms are now 

going to be used as studies, this will result in a loss of residential 

amenities within the locality, contrary to policies CS1 Harrow Core 

Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow Development Management Policy (2013) 

and D1 London Plan (2021). 

P/0451/22 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) 

attached to planning permission P/3667/19 

dated 11/03/2021 to allow addition of rear 

Refused 

16/03/2023 

47



Planning Committee  Kilby’s Industrial Estate & No’s 1-5 Bacon Lane, 
Edgware Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

dormers to 5 No. houses (within Block B 

and C). (Retrospective). 

 

Reason for refusal: 

The additional dormer windows, by reason of their siting, will give rise 

to undue overlooking and loss of privacy, over and above the approved 

proposal, to the dwellings and their rear gardens abutting the site and 

will result in a loss of residential amenity within the locality, contrary to 

policies CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow Development 

Management Plan (2013), D1, D3 London Plan (
[...]
sday 19th April 2023 

 

Proposed Site Plan: 
 

 

168



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee Rooks Heath College, Eastcote Lane, South Harrow, HA2 9AH 
Wednesday 19th April 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
This page has been left intentionally blank 

 
 

169



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                  Vaughan Library, High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT  
Wednesday 19th April 2023 
 

Agenda Item: 2/04 
 
 
 
 = application site 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Vaughan Library, High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT 

 
                 P/0613/23 

 
 

171

Agenda Item 13.(d)
Pages 171 to 192



 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                  Vaughan Library, High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT  
Wednesday 19th April 2023 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19th April 2023 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: P/0613/23 
VALIDATION DATE: 10/03/2023 
LOCATION: VAUGHAN LIBRARY, HIGH STREET, HARROW, 
WARD: HARROW ON THE HILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 3HT 
APPLICANT: HARROW SCHOOL 
AGENT: MARCUS BEALE ARCHITECTS 
CASE OFFICER: LUCY HAILE 
EXPIRY DATE: 16/03/2023 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Listed Building Consent: access control to entrance door including shootbolt in the main 
entrance threshold and cctv and keypad within the entrance porch and green button door 
release inside the building with drilling for cable route 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to consider the following recommendation: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  

 
2) Grant Listed Building Consent subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 

of this report. 
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
entrance 

threshold and cctv and key pad within the entrance porch and green button door 

release inside the building with drilling for cable route. The significance of the site 

is outlined above in the ‘site description’ section and including the list entry which 

states: ‘1861-3 by Sir George Gilbert Scott. Polychromatic Gothic. Red brick, 

dressed with blue-grey brick and ashlar. Rectangular plan with west central porch 

177



 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                  Vaughan Library, High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT  
Wednesday 19th April 2023 
 

and east central canted bay. Built on slope with classrooms below, facing east. 

Stained glass by J C Bell, 1883 and 1885’. 

 

6.3     Appraisal 

 

6.3.1  The existing front entrance presents a security issue to the school as the building 

is a private building accessible only to the staff and students of Harrow School but 

its forecourt is an inviting space that some members of the public feel they have 

the right to enter despite the railings and gate along the High Street and signage 

deployed by the school on the footpath.  

 

6.3.2  The matter has been subject to pre-application advice. This proposed enclosing 

the porch to enable controlled entry to the library. This would have caused quite a 

level of harm to the special interest of the listed building. This amended proposal 

would introduce a level of less than substantial harm but this would be minimised 

by only requiring minor interventions by way of the installation of access control to 

the entrance door including: 

 

1) a shootbolt in the main entrance threshold,  

2) cctv and key pad within the entrance porch and  

3) green button door release inside the building  

4) drilling for cable route. 

 

6.3.3 The new materials, introduction of new fixings and drilling would be the harmful 

effects. However, th
[...]
____________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                  Vaughan Library, High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT  
Wednesday 19th April 2023 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 
 
 
 
 

191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Planning Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)
	Agenda - Part II - NIL




	 Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public
	attending the Planning Committee
	Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium
	Order of Committee Business
	Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees
	Addendum
	Decisions taken by the Planning Committee
	Refuse permission:
	Grant permission as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	15 March 2023



	11 Quarterly (Calendar Year) Appeals Report
	12.(a) 1/01, Kilby's Industrial Estate and Numbers 1- 5 Bacon Lane, P/0037/23
	13.(a) 2/01, Unit 10, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive P/0216/23
	13.(b) 2/02, Unit 11, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive	P/0240/23
	13.(c) 2/03, Rooks Heath College, Eastcote Lane, P/1907/22
	13.(d) 2/04, Vaughan Library, High Street, P/0613/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 76 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

19 April 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Simon Brown 
Salim Chowdhury 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Anjana Patel 
 

For Minutes - All 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
 

  
 

 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 

  
 

 

170. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Simon Brown  
Councillor Peymana Assad Councillor Kandy Dolor (absent) 
  

171. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 77 

172. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

173. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

174. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

175. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

176. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

177. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

178. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 

179. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That there were none.  
 
Resolved Items   

180. Quarterly (Calendar Year) Appeals Report   

Members received Appeal Decisions between 30 December 2022 and 
31 March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:  To note the Appeal Decisions. 
 

181. 1/01, Kilby's Industrial Estate and Numbers 1- 5 Bacon Lane, P/0037/23 

PROPOSAL:  variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) attached to planning 
permission P/3667/19 (dated 11/03/2021) to allow addition of a rear dormer to 
10 of the houses approved. 
  
Councillor Nitin Parekh proposed refusal for the following reason: 
  
1) The additional dormer windows, by reason of their siting, will give rise 

to undue overlooking and loss of privacy, over and above the approved 
proposal, to the dwelling and their rear gardens abutting the site and 



 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 78 

will result in a loss of residential amenity with the locality, contrary to 
policies CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DMI Harrow Development 
Plan (2013). 

  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Simon Brown, put to the vote and 
not agreed. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION A 
  
The Committee was asked to: 
  
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
  
2) grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the 

Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services for the completion of a Deed of Variation to the 
Section 106 legal agreement (dated 22nd February 2021) and, subject 
to amendments to the conditions, including the insertion or deletion of 
conditions as deemed fit and appropriate to the development or the 
amendments to the legal agreement as required. 

  
HEADS OF TERMS 
  
1) Provision of offsite affordable housing contribution of £110,000 with a 

viability review mechanism 
2) Harrow Employment and Training Initiatives: financial contribution 

towards local training and employment initiatives prior to 
commencement 

3) Child Play Space provision contribution 
4) Parking permit restriction 
5) Carbon offsetting contribution 
6) External materials strategy 
7) Planning Permission monitoring fee 
8)              Legal fees 
  
RECOMMENDATION B 
  
That if, by 1st July 2023 or such extended period as may be agreed in writing 
by the Chief Planning Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not 
completed, then delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to 
REFUSE planning permission for the following reason: 
  
1) the proposal, in the absence of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 

(dated 22nd February 2021) to provide the appropriate improvements, 
benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the development, would 
fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development on the wider 
area and provide for necessary social, environmental and physical 
infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies 
D3, D4, H4, S4, SI2, T4 of the London Plan (2021), Policy CS1 of the 



 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 79 

Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and Policies DM12, DM28, DM42, DM50, 
of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013). 

  
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by majority of votes.  
  
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Chowdhury and Wagman voted to grant the 
application. 
  
Councillors Brown and Parekh voted to refuse application. 
 

182. 2/01, Unit 10, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive P/0216/23    

PROPOSAL:  change of use from B2 to flexible use of classes E(g)(ii) and/or 
E(g)(iii) and/or or B2 and/or B8. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee was asked to: 
  
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
  
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT  
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
 

183. 2/02, Unit 11, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive P/0240/23    

PROPOSAL:  change of use from B2 to flexible use of classes E(g)(ii) and/or 
E(g)(iii) and/or or B2 and/or B8. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee was asked to: 
  
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and 
  
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT  
  



 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 80 

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

184. 2/03, Rooks Heath College, Eastcote Lane, P/1907/22  

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide two storey teaching block (Use class 
F1a) (demolition of existing teaching block), associated alterations to staff car 
parking, provision of cycle parking. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
The committee voted to add a condition for one disabled parking space. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee is asked to: 
  
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
  
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT  
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous, subject to the condition on the addition of one 
disabled parking space being added. 
 

185. 2/04, Vaughan Library, High Street, P/0613/23   

PROPOSAL:  Listed Building Consent - access control to entrance door 
including shootbolt in the main entrance threshold and CCTV and keypad 
within the entrance porch and green button door release inside the building 
with drilling for cable route. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee was asked to:  
  
1) to agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
  
2)              Grant Listed Building Consent subject to subject to the Conditions 

listed in Appendix 1 of this report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT  
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 19 April 2023 Page 81 

186. Any Other Urgent Business   

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Christopher Baxter, led Members in paying 
tribute to the Chairman, Councillor Marilyn Ashton, for her leadership of the 
Planning Committee in the 2022-2023 Municipal Year.  
  
This would be the last meeting of the 2022-2023 Municipal Year. 
  
Members also thanked Officers for their professionalism and assistance 
during meetings. 
 
The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following 
link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.45 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	19 April 2023


